314013

No. 391-24/2020-STG-III Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

419, Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi – 110001, Dated: 22nd December, 2020

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - Appointment of Shri Rakesh Chandra Tiwari, ITS, PGM, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) as Director (Marketing), Indian Telephone Industries Ltd.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the subject mentioned above and to say that Shri Rakesh Chandra Tiwari, ITS has been selected as Director(Marketing) in Indian Telephone Industries Ltd. (ITI Ltd.) a Schedule 'A' CPSE on immediate absorption basis under Rule 37 of Central Civil Services Pension Rules, 1965 in the scale of pay of Rs. 25,750-30,950 (IDA) post 01.01.1997 from the date of assumption of charge of post till 30.11.2023 i.e. date of his superannuation or until further order, whichever is earliest.

2. The officer may be relieved immediately with instructions to take up his new assignment in Indian Telephone Industries Ltd. (ITI Ltd.).

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

(S.K. Jayaswal)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele No. 011 23036226

To

1. CMD, BSNL

Copy to -

- PS to Hon'ble MoC/ MoS(C).
- 2. PS to Secretary (T).
- 3. PS to Member (S), DoT.
- 4. CMD, Indian Telephone Industries Ltd., Bangalore
- 5. Shri Rakesh Chandra Tiwari, PGM, BSNL, Corporate Office, New Delhi.
- 6. PA to US (SNG) with a request to upload the order on the website.
- 7. AO, STG-I/CS to Adviser (HRD).
- 8. Order Bundle/ Spare Copy.